

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 37194-4-II

08 MAY -2 PM 12:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**TERRANCE S. COX and JULIE K. COX,**

**Appellants,**

**vs.**

**JAMES H. O'BRIEN, et ux, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

**William H. Broughton  
Broughton & Singleton, Inc. P.S.  
9057 Washington Avenue NW  
Silverdale, WA 98383  
(360) 692-4888  
WSBA# 8858  
Attorney for Appellants**

ON-1 & NIA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>No. 1: The trial court erred in invalidating the indemnity agreement between the home sellers and pest inspector.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>No. 2: Did the trial court correctly construe the indemnification language at issue?.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>No. 3: Did the trial court correctly rule as a matter of law that the indemnification language was not rendered void by RCW 4.24.115?.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>No. 4: Did the trial court err in denying buyers’ cross motion for summary judgment?.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>No. 5: The only issue remaining at trial concerned buyers’ claims against sellers for unjust enrichment.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>No. 6: Are sellers entitled to attorney’s fees?.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>VI. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>VII. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>15</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Construction Co. v. Seattle School Dist.</i> 124 Wn. 2d 816, 881 P. 2d 986 (1994).....	5, 8
<i>Daanen &amp; Janssen</i> 216 Wis.2d at 408, 573 N.W.2d.....	7
<i>Dirk v. Amerco Marketing Co. of Spokane</i> 88 Wn. 2d 607, 612, 565 P. 2d 98 (1977).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Ducalon Mechanical Inc. v. Schinstine/Forness Inc.</i> 77 Wn. App. 707, 893 P.2d 1127 (1995).....	14
<i>Farwest Steel Corp. v. Mainline Metalworks Inc.</i> 48 Wn. App. 719, 731-32, 741 P.2d 59 (1987).....	13
<i>Jones v. Strom Constr. Co.</i> 84 Wn.2d 518, 520, 527, P.2d 1115 (1974).....	9
<i>Maersk Line Ltd. v. Care &amp; Adm, Inc.</i> 271 F.Supp.2d 818, 822 (E.D.Va.2003).....	7
<i>McLean Townhomes v. America 1<sup>st</sup> Roofing</i> 133 Wn. App. 828 (2006).....	8
<i>McDowell v. Austin Co.</i> 105Wn.2d 48, 710 P.2d 192 (1985).....	9
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.</i> 42 Wn. App. 269, 274, 711 P.2d 361 (1985).....	9

<i>Stoughton Trailers, Inc. v. Henkel Corp.</i> 965 F.Supp. 1227, 1230 (W.D.Wis.1997).....	7
<i>Universal/Land Constr. Co. v. City of Spokane</i> , 49 Wn. App. 634, 637, 745 P.2d 53 (1987).....	9

**Other Authorities**

RCW 4.24.115.....	2, 11, 12
RCW 4.84.330.....	15
MAR 7.3.....	15
